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Environment, Communications and the Arts 
ANSWERS TO ESTIMATES QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

Broadband, Communications and the Digital Economy portfolio

Australian Broadcasting Corporation
Additional Estimates Hearings 18 February 2008

Outcome 1, Output 1.1, 1.2, 1.3





Question: 39
Topic: Media Watch complaint
Senator Kemp asked:

Senator KEMP—…I am referring to an article in the Weekend Australian of 15 and 16 December 2007 entitled ‘Media Watch silent on complaint.’  I think you will be aware of the issues. It says: More than two months after The Australian’s political editor Dennis Shanahan formally complained to the ABC about a stinging—and, in Shanahan’s view, unjustified—attack by Media Watch on one of his articles, the national broadcaster has yet to formulate a response. Can I ask Mr Scott: have you replied to that complaint?

Mr Scott—Yes, I understand that that complaint has been resolved. We have corrected the public record on that; we have written to Mr Shanahan on that. 

Senator KEMP—Has the ABC broadcast that correction?

Mr Scott—I believe we have corrected the website, but I will have to find out on notice.

Answer: 

The ABC provided a final response to Mr Shanahan’s complaint on 20 December 2007. 
In resolving the complaint, corrections were made to the Media Watch program website transcript, with explanatory notes added to provide context for the report. 
See http://www.abc.net.au/mediawatch/transcripts/s2029170.htm  

Outcome 1, Output 1.1, 1.2, 1.3





Question: 40

Topic: ABC Style guide
Senator Kemp asked:

Senator KEMP— Is the ABC stylebook available? Can you table that?

Mr Scott – Yes it is. We can make it available to you 

Answer: 

The ABC Style Guide is an in-house document available to all staff online. A print-out of the current edition is attached. Its online format allows it to be constantly updated. 

An earlier version of the Style Guide was provided to the Committee in May 2005. 

Since then, elements of the Guide have been revised and updated. 

The purpose of the Style Guide is just that – a guide for our journalists. It is distinct from the ABC’s Editorial Policies, which is a binding document setting out rules for all editorial content on the ABC. The Editorial Policies are signed off by the ABC Board and released publicly, whereas style guides are intended as internal working documents for the guidance of ABC staff.

Outcome 1, Output 1.1, 1.2, 1.3





Question: 41

Topic: Cancer from outside broadcast vans
Senator Allison asked:

Senator ALLISON— There was a case, as I understand it, some years ago, where testicular cancer was seen to be due to radiation from outside broadcast vans. Can you confirm that?

Mr Scott—I would have to take that detail on notice.

Senator ALLISON—I understand there was some shielding that was done—

Mr Scott—I would have to take that on notice 

Answer: 

The ABC has no known or reported cases of testicular cancer related to radiation emanating from its Outside Broadcast vans.

Outcome 1, Output 1.1, 1.2, 1.3





Question: 42

Topic: Number of staff employed by ABC
Senator Birmingham asked:

Senator BIRMINGHAM— How many staff are employed by the Australian Broadcasting Corporation (ABC)?

Answer: 

As at March 2008, the ABC employed a total of 5,125 ongoing, fixed term and casual staff.

Outcome 1, Output 1.1, 1.2, 1.3





Question: 43

Topic: Age profile of staff 
Senator Birmingham asked:

Senator BIRMINGHAM— What is the age profile of staff employed by the ABC?

Answer: 

As at March 2008, ABC staff (ongoing, casual and fixed term) had the following age profile:

	AGE RANGE
	Total

	< 20
	58

	 20 - 24
	300

	 25 - 29
	510

	 30 - 34
	620

	 35 - 39
	709

	 40 - 44
	762

	 45 - 49
	781

	 50 - 54
	626

	 55 - 59
	436

	 60 - 64
	259

	 65+
	64

	Total
	5,125


Outcome 1, Output 1.1, 1.2, 1.3





Question: 44

Topic: Gender mix of ABC staff 

Senator Birmingham asked:

Senator BIRMINGHAM— What is the gender mix of staff employed by the ABC?

Answer: 

As at March 2008, the gender mix at the ABC was as follows:

	
	Number
	Percent

	Female
	2,490
	48.6%

	Male
	2,635
	51.4%

	Total
	5,125
	100.0%


Outcome 1, Output 1.1, 1.2, 1.3





Question: 45

Topic: Expected retirements 

Senator Birmingham asked:

Senator BIRMINGHAM— How many staff, and what percentage of total staff employed by the ABC, are scheduled or expected to retire in each of the next three years?

Answer: 

It is difficult to estimate accurately the number of staff likely to retire. The data below shows the number of staff reaching Comsuper’s notional retirement age of 55 years. 

	
	Number
	% to Total Employment

	to 2/3/2009
	817
	15.9%

	to 2/3/2010
	132
	2.6%

	to 2/3/2011
	124
	2.4%

	Total
	1,073
	20.9%


Outcome 1, Output 1.1, 1.2, 1.3





Question: 46

Topic: Recruitment and employment strategies

Senator Birmingham asked:

Senator BIRMINGHAM— What recruitment and employment strategies does the ABC have in place to attract qualified individuals?

Answer: 

The ABC seeks to position itself in the market as a contemporary employer offering many different career paths and opportunities across all areas of the Corporation. Recruitment and employment strategies include:

· A targeted advertising program has been adopted to attract qualified applicants, placing job advertisements in both online and print media as well as professional association journals. 
· The development of strategic relationships with universities and other tertiary organisations in order to attract and recruit qualified applicants. 
· Leveraging off professional and social networks;

· Engaging, where appropriate, recruitment and search agencies as well as facilitating work placements;

· Internships and formalised graduate/cadetship programs depending on the qualifications required for the vacancy.

The ABC places significant value on attracting, developing and retaining a skilled workforce and recognises that employees are faced with conflicting demands on their time at work and home. The strategies used to reflect this in the workplace include flexible working arrangements such as:
· Flexible work patterns;

· Part time work agreements (including an entitlement under the ABC’s collective agreement for women returning from maternity leave to return to part time work for up to twelve months);

· Job share arrangements;

· Time off in lieu; and

· Work from home arrangements.

In addition to the above, the ABC also seeks to attract a skilled workforce through relevant leave arrangement strategies, such as:
· Twelve weeks paid maternity leave;

· Parental leave provisions;

· Six weeks paid adoption leave;

· Leave without pay for general purposes;

· Study leave and part payment of self education expenses;

· Personal leave; and

· The ability to purchase leave.

The ABC maintains Workplace Childcare Centres at some of its premises, sponsors external childcare places at some premises, and regularly provides employees with detailed vacation care information, as well as 24 hour access to the ABC’s Employee Assistance Program.
Outcome 1, Output 1.1, 1.2, 1.3





Question: 47

Topic: Staff Resignations

Senator Birmingham asked:

Senator BIRMINGHAM— How many staff have left the ABC in the last twelve months?

Answer: 

A total of 864 staff (ongoing, fixed term and casual) staff have left the ABC in the last twelve months. 

Outcome 1, Output 1.1, 1.2, 1.3





Question: 48

Topic: Staff Levels 

Senator Birmingham asked:

Senator BIRMINGHAM— How many staff are employed by the ABC at APS, EL and SES level?

Answer: 

The ABC does not accord with the Australian Public Service ‘APS’ or ‘SES’ levels.

The number of EL level staff is detailed in the chart below.

	Band 1
	67

	Band 2
	144

	Band 3
	54

	Band 4
	16

	Director
	15

	MD
	1

	Total
	297


Outcome 1, Output 1.1, 1.2, 1.3





Question: 49

Topic: Staff earning more than $130,000

Senator Birmingham asked:

Senator BIRMINGHAM— How many staff employed by the ABC earn more than $130,000?

Answer: 

As at March 2008, the number of ABC staff on a package, including buyout and loadings, earning more than $130,000 total salary (exclusive of superannuation) per annum is 159.

Outcome 1, Output 1.1, 1.2, 1.3





Question: 50

Topic: Wage restraint
Senator Birmingham asked:

Senator BIRMINGHAM— Will the ABC be mindful of the Prime Minister's call for "wage restraint" in setting or adjusting salaries this year, particularly in relation to senior executives?

Answer: 

Yes. The ABC is always mindful of wage restraint in setting and adjusting salaries. 
Outcome 1, Output 1.1, 1.2, 1.3





Question: 51

Topic: Graduates

Senator Birmingham asked:

Senator BIRMINGHAM— Does the ABC intend to recruit new graduates over the next three years and, if so, how many per year? How does this compare to the last three years?

Answer: 

The ABC intends to recruit 14 or more graduates in 2008, compared to 20 in 2007, 15 in 2006 and 11 in 2005. 

Details of the graduate intake in 2009 and 2010 are not yet finalised. The ABC recruits graduates on a needs basis, as determined by business operational needs, age retirement, turnover and budgeted funding. 
Outcome 1, Output 1.1, 1.2, 1.3





Question: 52

Topic: Graduate Recruitments
Senator Birmingham asked:

Senator BIRMINGHAM— What challenges does the ABC face in recruiting new graduates?

Answer: 

The ABC generally receives a very good applicant response for its graduate vacancies. 
The calibre and volume of graduate applicants remains high. 
The Corporation’s flagship journalist cadetship program is hotly contested with over 460 applications last year for 11 positions. The technologist graduate positions received 89 applicants for 4 positions. One of the entry level graduate accountant vacancies in 2007 received over 208 applicants for the position.

Recruitment of graduates is dependent on a funding stream being made available. Funding varies and this may impact on graduate candidate expectations and the ABC’s attractiveness as a graduate employer. 
Outcome 1, Output 1.1, 1.2, 1.3





Question: 53

Topic: Underspent Programs
Senator Birmingham asked:

Senator BIRMINGHAM— What programs are currently underspent, and what are the reasons for these underspends?
Answer: 

The ABC is funded using operation wide appropriations from the Australian Government. The ABC apportions its appropriation against outputs and reports expenditure against these outputs, rather than specific programs. 
Outcome 1, Output 1.1, 1.2, 1.3





Question: 54

Topic: Dividend

Senator Birmingham asked:

Senator BIRMINGHAM— Has the Government formally advised the ABC to achieve a two per cent efficiency dividend? How does the ABC intend to achieve this? How much will this save this year and in future years?

Answer: 

No.

Outcome 1, Output 1.1, 1.2, 1.3





Question: 55

Topic: Cuts to programs

Senator Birmingham asked:

Senator BIRMINGHAM— Has the Government cut any current or planned ABC programs and, if so, what is their value? What services will not be delivered as a result of these cuts?  Will there be any staff reductions as a result of these cuts?

Answer: 

No.

Outcome 1, Output 1.1, 1.2, 1.3





Question: 56

Topic: Election commitments

Senator Birmingham asked:

Senator BIRMINGHAM— What new programs or policies are being implemented by the ABC as a result of commitments made by the new Government prior to and during the 2007 election campaign?

Answer: 

None.

Outcome 1, Output 1.1, 1.2, 1.3





Question: 57

Topic: Additional staff

Senator Birmingham asked:

Senator BIRMINGHAM— Are any additional staff being recruited by the ABC to implement these programs or policies and, if so, how many?
Answer: 

Not applicable.

Outcome 1, Output 1.1, 1.2, 1.3





Question: 58

Topic: Cost of new programs

Senator Birmingham asked:

Senator BIRMINGHAM— What is the expected cost of implementing new programs or policies in the current financial year and in each of the next three years?

Answer: 

Not applicable. 

Outcome 1, Output 1.1, 1.2, 1.3





Question: 59

Topic: Costs incurred by the ABC

Senator Birmingham asked:

Senator BIRMINGHAM— What costs have been incurred by the ABC as a result of departmental reorganisation following the election of the new Government?

Answer: 

There have been no costs incurred by the ABC as a result of any departmental reorganisation following the election of the new Government.

Outcome 1, Output 1.1, 1.2, 1.3





Question: 60

Topic: ABC staff working in Minister’s Office
Senator Birmingham asked:

Senator BIRMINGHAM— How many staff employed by the ABC work within the Minister’s office?

Answer: 

None.

